

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

v.

APPLE INC.,

*Defendant/Counter-Claimant,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 38 LAW, ECONOMICS, AND BUSINESS
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Michael A. Carrier
Distinguished Professor
Rutgers Law School
217 North Fifth Street
Camden, NJ 08102
856-225-6380
mcarrier@law.rutgers.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Unlike the Vast Majority of Rule-of-Reason Cases, Epic Showed Substantial Anticompetitive Effects.....	2
II. The Court Below Erred in Treating Apple’s Security and Privacy Explanations as Antitrust Justifications	6
III. The Court Erred in Not Crediting the Less Restrictive Alternatives It Found in Its Findings of Fact.....	14
IV. The Court Erred in Not Balancing the Harms Against the Claimed Benefits.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	11
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	3, 11
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (1992)	6
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-05640-YGR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	9, 11, 14
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	10, 14
<i>In re Glumetza Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 19-05822 WHA, 2021 WL 1817092 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2021).....	4
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)14

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 2, 20

Standard Oil Co. v. FTC,
340 U.S. 231 (1951).....8, 9

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.,
148 F.2d 416 (1945)6

United States v. Joint Traffic Ass’n,
171 U.S. 505 (1898).....6

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....19

United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.,
273 U.S. 392 (1927).....6

Other Authorities

VII Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2017)..... 19, 20

Michael A. Carrier, *The Four-Step Rule of Reason*, 33 *Antitrust* 50 (Spring 2019)
.....20

Michael A. Carrier, *The Real Rule of Reason: Bridging the Disconnect*, 1999
B.Y.U. L. Rev. 12653

Michael A. Carrier, *The Rule of Reason: An Empirical Update for the 21st Century*, 16 *Geo. Mason L. Rev.* 827 (2009)3

Erika M. Douglas, *Data Privacy Protection as a Procompetitive Justification*, 36
Antitrust 1 (Dec. 2021)11

Richard J. Gilbert & A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Innovation Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 84 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2021).....	12
Michael Spence, <i>Cost Reduction, Competition, and Industry Performance</i> , 52 Econometrica 101 (1984)	12
I J. von Kalinowski, <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2017)	20
